GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10166-0193

Phone: (212) 351-4000 Fax: (212) 351-4035 Mitchell A. Karlan Gabriel K. Gillett

Attorneys for Wilmington Trust Company, as Trustee for and Administrator of the Motors Liquidation Company General Unsecured Creditors Trust

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

One Bryant Park

New York, New York 10036-6728

Phone: (212) 872-1000 Fax: (212) 872-1002 Daniel H. Golden Deborah J. Newman

Attorneys for the Participating Unitholders

| UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK | | |
|--|--------------|-------------------------|
| | X | |
| In re: | : | Chapter 11 |
| | : | |
| MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., | : | Case No.: 09-50026 (MG) |
| f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. | : | |
| | : | |
| Debtors. | : | (Jointly Administered) |
| | : | |
| | \mathbf{v} | |

REPLY BRIEF OF GUC TRUST ADMINISTRATOR AND PARTICIPATING UNITHOLDERS ON THE APPLICABILITY OF PIONEER AND TOLLING TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS TO FILE LATE CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page |
|---|
| INTRODUCTION |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. PIONEER APPLIES TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS |
| II. PLAINTIFFS' TIME TO FILE LATE CLAIMS WAS TOLLED, BUT ONLY AFTER THEY CHOSE TO PURSUE NEW GM AND NOT THE GUC TRUST 7 |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases Am. Hotel Int'l Grp. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co., In re AMR Corp., 492 B.R. 660 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).......4 Axinn v. Metro. Distrib. Servs., Inc. (In re Golden Distribs., Ltd.), 128 B.R. 349 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991)......4 In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc., In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc., Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC, In re Enron Corp., Gutierrez v. Fox. Labarbera v. Clestra Hauserman, Inc., Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan, *In re Motors Liquidation Co.*, 529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)......5 Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Limited Partnership, In re Premier Membership Servs., LLC, *In re Residential Capital, LLC,* 2015 WL 2256683 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2015)......4 09-50026-mg Doc 13884 Filed 03/20/17 Entered 03/20/17 16:52:49 Main Document Pg 4 of 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| In re Thomson McKinnon Sec. Inc., 130 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991) | 4 |
| In re Tronox Inc., 2014 WL 5801058 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2014) | 10 |
| United States v. Cardinal Mine Supply, Inc., 916 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1990) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Minicone</i> , 994 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1993) | 7 |
